Monterey County Health Department Environmental Health Division Emergency Response Incident Report Proposition 65 Notification

MCHD # <u>24</u>-<u>005</u> CM024-0076

Incident Date: 03/08/2024			ı	Incident Time: ~1:15 pm			
Incident Type:	Suspected	Hazardous Material Suspected Bioterrorist Threat Clandestine Drug Lab			☐ Sewage ☐ Restaurant Fire ☑ Other: Paint spill		
Time Notified: ~	1:30 pm			Time Completed: ~4:00 pm			
Location: Dolores Between 4 th and 5 th Ave				City: Carmel by the Sea			
Hazardous Material: Water-based paint				Quantity: ~8 ounces			
Physical Properties: Liquid				Physical / Health Hazards: Eye Irritant, Skin Irritant			
Land Use: Public/Private		Direct/Constructed Connection Found: Yes		nnections	Entered Storm Drain System/Receiving Waters: Yes		
Environment Affected: Storm drain				Weather / Temperature: - deg F		eather / Temperature: ~62 eg F	
Type of Containe	er: 5-gallon pain	t bucket					
First Responder / Agency on Scene: Captain Silas Fisher / Monterey Fire Department							
Incident Commander: Silas Fisher Age			Age	ency / Telephone: (831) 242-8735			
Other Responding Personnel / Agencies / Telephone:							
Source Investigation Conducted? Yes				Source Identified? Yes			
Responsible Party Information: Inns by the Sea PO Box 101 Carmel-by-the-Sea, CA 93921 dana.schemm@innsbythesea.com							
Vehicle Information: 06294Y2 O.E.S. Control #:			l #: 24	4-1424 NRC #:			
Other Notifications:							
RWQCB	☐ Air District	☐ MRWPC	Α	DFG		□NOAA	
⊠ Cal-OES	FED EPA	DHS		☐ Health Officer ☐ OSPR		OSPR	

Narrative: On Friday, March 8th at approximately 1:30 pm, our office was contacted by Captain Silas Fisher, Monterey Fire Department regarding a paint spill at the Candlelight Inn in Carmel-by-the-Sea. I spoke with Captain Fisher who indicated that approximately 6-8 ounces of paint was spilled by an employee on the property and that the area was sprayed with water before it dried. The flow proceeded through a drain on the parking lot asphalt to the storm drain on Dolores Avenue and 5th St. I contacted Dana Schemm, Controller, Inns by the Sea and advised that a spill report must be filed, and provided her the phone number to the state warning center. I then responded and was shown the spill area, observed the storm drain, and there was no sign of paint residue. I left a message for the Carmel Public Works Environmental Compliance Department with the details for their office to follow-up. I left the scene at approximately 3:45 pm.

Incident Status:					
☐ No Further Action	☐ Health Department Follow-up Warranted				
☑ Referred to other Agency or Department for follow-up: City of Carmel Environmental					
Compliance Department					
Contact information: (831) 620-2078					
Action taken:					

Form Completed By: ______ <u>03/11/2024</u>
Matt Krenz, R. E. H. S. II ______ Date

FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM A DESIGNATED GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE AND
THAT I HAVE REPORTED THIS INFORMATION TO LOCAL OFFICIALS PURSUANT
TO SECTION 25180.7 OF THE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE.

Randy McMurray, R. E. H. S.

Hazardous Materials Management Services, Supervisor

ACTIVITY LOG					
Date	Activity	Specialist	Start	Stop	Total
03/08/2024	Receiving info/phone calls/response	Matt Krenz	1:45 pm	4:00 pm	2.25 hrs

MCHD 24-005, CM024-00716

03/11/2024	Report writing	Matt Krenz	8:45 am	9:15 am	0.50 hrs
	make your selection - TOTAL:				2.75 hrs

MCHD 24-,